award of contract to French and Parrello Associates, PA, for On-Call Geotechnical Testing Services 

in connection with the proposed on-call geotechnical testing for the 11 Marshall Street 

Redevelopment Project in the City of Paterson, in an amount not to exceed eighty-five thousand 

eight hundred sixty-five dollars ($85,865.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.6, the County can authorize contract 

modifications for professional services and extraordinary unspecifiable services when the change is 

within the scope of activities of the original contract, and not for the purpose of undertaking new or

[...]

WHEREAS, the Passaic County Engineer is recommending that the Board approve Contract 

Modification No. 1 for the Project, for additional services required due to the presence of compacted 

construction debris from the recently demolished jail, in an additional amount of twelve thousand 

two hundred fifteen dollars ($12,215.00) for a new total award amount for the Project in the amount 

of ninety eight thousand eighty dollars ($98,080.00); and 

WHEREAS, funds are available in Account No. C-04-55-181-001-901, or any other account 

that may be deemed appropriate by the Chief Financial Officer or his designee, and the availability 

of funds has been contingently certified by the Chief Financial Officer subject to sufficient funds

[...]

Board of County Commissioners of the County of Passaic hereby authorizes Contract Modification 

No. 1 to French and Parrello Associates, PA, for construction and geotechnical services at 11 

Marshall Street in the City of Paterson in an additional amount of twelve thousand two hundred 

fifteen dollars ($12,215.00) for a new total award amount for the Project in the amount of ninety 

eight thousand eighty dollars ($98,080.00); and 

LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED, the Clerk of the Board shall print, in the official 

newspaper, a brief notice stating the nature, duration, service, and amount of the contract 

modification to French and Parrello Associates, PA and maintain a copy of the resolution on file and